

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
:

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :

SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :

EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME : Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)

SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :

: ECF CASE

-----X

:

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: :

:

Consolidated Securities Action :

:

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JOE L. PRICE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
Julia Guttman
Jeremy Levin
BAKER BOTTS LLP
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Melissa Armstrong
BAKER BOTTS LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112-4498
(212) 408-2500

Attorneys for Joe L. Price

Dated: July 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. Mr. Price Did Not Solicit A Proxy Under Section 141

II. Mr. Price Did Not Sign A Registration Statement Containing A Material
Misrepresentation Or Omission5

III. Plaintiffs Have A Complete Failure Of Proof On The Culpable Participation Element
of Their Section 20 Bonus Claims And Applicability Of Mr. Price’s Affirmative
Defense to Their Section 15 Bonus Claim Is Undisputed7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Brown v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 328 F.2d 122 (7th Cir. 1964)	3
<i>Capital Real Estate Investors Tax Exempt Fund P’ship v. Schwartzberg</i> , 929 F. Supp. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	2-3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	2
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. HVFG, LLC</i> , No. 06 CV 6829, 2010 WL 1837785 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2010)	8
<i>In re Bank of America</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 2, 9
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6-7
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288DLC, 2005 WL 638268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005)	7
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	2
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7

Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash,
779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985).....2

*Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron
Inc.*,
741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7-8

SEC v. Okin,
132 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1943).....3

Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.
489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(8).....7

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 229.512(a)(2).....6

17 C.F.R. § 229.512(b)6

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-12(c)3

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101, Item 4(a)(2)1

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1(l)(iii) 1-2,3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8

Exchange Act Release No. 34-5276, 1956 WL 7757 (January 17, 1956)3

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary1
